changed little to variations in baseline TQoL scores and to alternative assumptions about

costs associated with the management of the disease. In contrast, rate of liver

transplantation, the effect of tafamidis on TQoL progression and age at model entry affected

the ICER to a greater degree. Reducing the rate of liver transplant to zero resulted in the

ICER more than doubling to £602,850 per QALY gained. A threefold increase in the rate of

liver transplant to 15.02% caused the ICER to fall to £98,112 per QALY gained. Varying the

hazard ratio effect of tafamidis in TQoL progression had a marked impact on the ICER. The

ICER increased to £273,481 when the effectiveness of tafamidis was reduced (the hazard

increasing from 0.265 to 0.531). Improving the effectiveness of tafamidis (from 0.265 to

0.133) reduced the ICER to £164,814 per QALY gained. Raising the age at model entry to

73 years resulted in the ICER increasing to £244,690 and reducing to 53 years resulted in

the ICER decreasing to £163,328.

Page | 100

Table 33: Sensitivity analysis to base-case population (combined V30M and non-V30M)

Analysis description  ICER (£/QALY)
% change

from base-case

Base-case £189,995 -

Baseline TQoL (=48.97)

+ 2 points = 50.97  £184,884 -2.69%

- 2 points = 46.97  £192,349 1.24%

- 10 points = 38.97 £209,177 10.10%

Rate of liver transplant (=5.72%)

0% £602,850 217.30%

15.02% £98,112 -48.36%

Tafamidis effect (Rate ratio=0.265)

Rate ratio=0.133 £164,814 -13.25%

Rate ratio=0.531 £273,481 43.94%

Patient’s age at model entry (age=63)

+10 years = 73 £244,690 28.79%

- 10 years = 53 £163,328 -14.04%

Costs associated with conventional support therapy (£44,712)

+ 25% (=£55,888)  £183,821 -3.25%

-25% (=£33,533)  £202,746 6.71%

Minus patient productivity costs (=£27,052) £203,105 6.90%

Minus patient and carer productivity costs (=£25,964) £204,043 7.39%

The results of the sensitivity analysis indicate that rate of liver transplantation is a key driver

of cost-effectiveness.  However, and as discussed in Section 2.3.2 and 5.3.3, liver

transplantation is unlikely to be an option for UK patients. Therefore, the ICER for tafamidis

of £602,850 per QALY gained, which assumes that the rate of liver transplantation is zero,

may be a more appropriate estimate for the UK.

5.9.3  Budget Impact considerations

The manufacturer estimated a prevalence of 17 patients with symptomatic TTR-FAP in stage

1 and an incidence of 10 patients a year, based on expert opinion at the NAC, epidemiology

[…]

variables. The dependant variable is TQOL and the explanatory variable is

disease duration.

1.6.2 Could justification also be provided for the choice of functional form, in

comparison with other possible forms/models. In doing so could reference be

made to relevant goodness of fit statistics including the AIC and BIC statistics.

We are unable to provide further justification for the choice of functional form

as the original correlation curve from study FX1A-OS-001 was developed

originally by FoldRX (who held the rights to tafamidis prior to Pfizer) and no

information is available to us.

160

For this reason, we have undertaken an additional one-way sensitivity

analysis in the tafamidis economic model to explore the impact on the ICER of

varying the 6-monthly rate of change in TQoL by ± 50%.

The results below demonstrate that even if the rate of change is reduced by

50% which is an extremely conservative estimate in stage 1, the cost/QALY is

still less than £300,000.

Table 5: Results of one-way sensitivity analysis varying six-month rate of change by ±50%

Variable
CE with high value

(+ 50%)
CE with low value

 (- 50%)

6 month rate of change in TQOL - Stage 1
(10.755 to 3.585; base case 7.170) £158,246 £289,281

6 month rate of change in TQOL - Stage 2
(5.642 to 1.881; base case 3.761) £178,019 £210,707

6 month rate of change in TQOL - Stage 3
(1.533 to 0.511; base case 1.022) £186,364 £191,871

1.7 Survival analyses

1.7.1 Could clarification be provided on the survival analyses conducted for the

disease related survival and the post liver transplant survival, in particular with

regard to:

 If the calculations were based on individual patient data:

We can clarify that the survival analyses conducted for the disease related

survival and the post liver transplant survival described in Section 6.1.5 of our

submission were based on two separate published data sources. For patients

who had not received a liver transplant in the model survival estimates were

taken from data reported by Sattianayagam et al, 2011, who reported survival